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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
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In re: 

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 

Lincoln Provision, Inc., 

Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

r· 
f •..• 
I 
' . 

P & S Docket No. - \ ~ -o \<"-1(1 

Complaint and Notice of Hearing 

There is reason to believe that the respondent named herein has willfully violated 

the Packers & Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended and supplemented (7 U.S.C. § 181 et 

seq.) (the Act) and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Secretary of 

Agriculture (9 C.F.R. § 201.1 et seq.)and, therefore, this complaint and notice of hearing 

is issued alleging the following: 

I 

(a) Respondent Lincoln Provision, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of 

Illinois. Respondent's mailing address is 824 W 38th PI, Chicago, IL 60609. 

(b) Respondent is, and at all times material herein was: 

(1) Engaged in the business ofbuying livestock in commerce for the purposes 

of slaughter; and 

(2) A packer within the meaning of and subject to the provisions of the Act. 

II 

On or about June 1, 2011, and continuing through July 28, 2011, in approximately 

29 transactions, respondent purchased livestock in the amount of approximately 

$1,138,566.76 and failed to pay, when due, the full amount ofthe purchase prices within 



the time period required by the Act. Respondent's payments were made between 

approximately 1 and 7 days late. These transactions are set forth in Appendix A, which is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

III 

By reason of the facts alleged in paragraph II, the respondent has willfully 

violated sections 202(a) and 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 192(a) and 228b) and section 

201.43 ofthe regulations (9 C.F.R. § 201.43). 

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that for the purpose of determining whether 

respondent has in fact willfully violated the Act and regulations issued thereunder, this 

Complaint and Notice of Hearing shall be served upon respondent. Respondent shall 

have twenty (20) days following receipt of this Complaint and Notice of Hearing in 

which to file an answer with the Hearing Clerk, United States Department of Agriculture, 

Washington, D.C. 20250, in accordance with the Rules of Practice governing proceedings 

under the Act (7 C.F.R. § 1.130 et seq.). Failure to file an answer shall constitute an 

admission of all the material allegations ofthis Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Respondent is hereby notified that unless hearing is waived, either expressly or by 

failure to answer and request a hearing, a hearing will be held in accordance with the 

Rules of Practice, at a place and time to be designated later. At the hearing, respondent 

will have the right to appear and show cause why an appropriate Order should not be 

issued in accordance with the provisions of the Act which require that respondent cease 
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and desist from violating the Act with respect to matters alleged herein and assessing 

such civil penalties as are authorized by the Act and warranted under the circumstances. 

Lauren C. Axley 
Attorney for the Complainant 

Done at Washington, D.C. 

this Z7+"day of Ma.rvb , 2013 

Susan B. Keith 
Deputy Administrator 
Packers and Stockyards Program 

Office of the General Counsel-Regulatory Division 
Room 2319, South Building 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
1400 Independence Ave., S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20250-1400 
Telephone: (202) 720-5143 
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Dllbt_ 

111312011 

Purchaul 
Hu, .. tDato -....N.- Nulnllorol 

PunollataTrpal Head 

81231201 1 ICICIYei1Nf c.!ta ea ler.sMd 37 

612312011 ICICIYel1oatc.!taea IOroued 20 

612312011 laovenaat CMb cc 1 em.- 20 

812w2011 1a....,.a1 c.~t• ea IDnuec~ 38 

711-412011 lacw.tnteottaeo I~ 37 

711-412011 ICICIYel1aal eata. cc IDmaMd 37 

613012011 lOll• Kuhn IDrnsad 30 

611~011 !ArnoW~ IOresMd 3 

UvntDCk 
-..unt 

145.~~7.00' 

$2~.3211.72 

$23,81111.11 

143,430.1501 

148.~57.50 

$48,711.00' 

$43,0511.82• 

$3,028.&4 

~~~Tnfortft.tlon 

Emltr 

Uncaln Prowlolon, Inc. 

Nat -A<Qua-nb 
Nat In- 1 C.r• Untl 

Parmont Dill 

$0.001 $45,.c47.00 

.aool •~.321.72 

$0.001 $23.888.11 

$0.001 $43,~30.80 

so.oot M8.~57.50 

$0.001 $411,7G1.00 

($30.00)( $43,028.82 

($3.00)( $3,025.&4 

Dill c.to 

812~121111 

612~011 

612-412011 

1113012011 

7/1512011 

7/1512011 

711/2011 

611512011 

Parm•nt Dote 

812812011 

812812011 

612812011 

71512011 

711il2011 

71t912011 

711112011 

612112011 

Payment 
IA.trumant 

NYmber 

ACH 

ACH 

ACH 

ACH 

ACH 

ACH 

51143 

50993 

Paymant 
Am-

$113.1173.83 

$113,673.83 

$93,873.83 

$43,430.150 

88,2~1.50 

88,248.50 

~3.028.82 

3,025.&4 

APPENDIX A 

MdlngM..,.. .. 

82A W J88l PI Chicago. L 60609 

Dar• Lata Pill' 
lnstNmant Dato 

4 

~ 

5 

4 

4 

6 

Data 
Clurad 

Bank 

1112t/2011 

812i12011 

&12812011 

71612011 

7120121111 

712012011 

7/1o412011 

81312011 

............. 
DalatoDaiOI 

Cloatld 

e 

~3 

Control 
_Number 

110142 

Remarlcl 

712712012 IKotth Gimmol IDno"'ad I I I I I I ::::1 ::::::1 I I I I 7/1812011 ,_Gal- [)rtisaed 

~5 

22 

M3.395.20 

$26,0113.50 

7/21112011 

7/1912011 

7/2R121111 

712512011 

ACH 

512&5 

83,350.20 

25,071.50 
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111112011 

6 111312011 

711o4/2011 IKanNia- Dmuad 23 $33.~ 13.~01 ($23.00)( $33,3110 . .UI 711512011 711912011 ACH 33,390.~0 711912011 0 

71612011 !Martin- Dm-d ~2 582,946.00 $0.001 $62,946.00 7nl2011 711112011 ACH 82,946.00 4 711112011 
t----+-----1------+---+---+----t---t---+---+-----!r---+----+----t----lf----t----i 

7nl2011 0 Martin Nil ...... 

112112011 I'Thonaard catlla corp IDrwaMd 

,Cir'lssed ~2 50.001 M3.2R3.~0, 7/812011 7/1212011 ACH 63,293.40, $63,211UO 

1--~~~r-~~~r=~+-~4-~3-~-+~~~-+--~ 
$47,4116.72 37 ($37.00)1 $47,459.72 712912011 11/312011 ACH 47,459.72 0 

7/1212011 

813/2011 

7127/2011 ITharwganl C.otlle Carp IDmuod 34 $43,418.02 ($34.00)1 $43,382.02 7121112011 111112011 ACH ~3.382.02 4 111112011 0 

7/2112011 (Tnoroganl Cllllo corp lorooood 35 $43,201.18 ($35.00)( $43,174.181 7122/2011 71211/2011 ACH 43,17~.16 6 712812011 0 

711812012 ITnangard cat~~acorp IOresUd 3$ $42,872.63 ($35.00)1 $42,637.63 7120121112 7/2112011 ACH 42,637.63 7/2112011 0 

711412011 l'Thcnganl C.ollla corp IDmsMCI 35 $47,038.50 (S3S.OOJI 147,003.50 7/1512011 7/1912011 ACH 47,003.50 4 7/1912011 0 

7nt2012 !Tnanganl c.bcorp IOressad 35 $45,325.00! ($35.00)1 $45,:ZV0.001 71812011 711312011 ACH 91,531.50 7/1312011 0 

711112011 llllorsQardcatllaCarp !Oressed 35 $48,278.50 (135.00)( 146.2~1.50 7/1212011 711312011 ACH 11,531.50 7113/2011 0 

S/3012011 ~ardc.ltoCorp !Dmsaad 35 $45,8&4.&4 ($35.00)1 145,&4U4 71112011 71512011 ACH 81,&41.73! 4 7/512011 0 

613012011 IThorlgard cattle Carp /DmsMCI 3$ $48,227.06 ($35.00)( $48,1 92.0!1, 71112011 71512011 ACH 91,&41.73 71512011 

8/11112011 !Thcnganlcataacorp IDmsed 35 $46,100.30 ($35.00)( $~6,065.30' 8/1712011 &121/2011 ACH 46,065.30 8/2112011 0 

1118/2011 l~nr cat11a Carp IDrwssod 35 $.c4,232.00 ($35.00)1 $.c4,1t7.001 6/il2011 611312011 ACH .c4,197.00 11/1312011 0 

111112011 ITnanganl catllo Carp IOnuad 35 $43,060.08 ($51.00)\ $43,00i.08 612/2011 61612011 ACH 73,91D.48 11/612011 0 

61212011 ITn-anr c- corp I Drnsad 23 $30,924.40 1$23.00)1 $30.1101.40 11/3/2011 61612011 ACH 73,910.~ 3 61612011 
--~ 

611412011 (Myron - tnsa•d II $5,276.10 ($4.50)1 $5,271.80 1111512011 6121/2011 50995 5,271.60 812812011 

1112112011 I Myron Rufl Dressed 12 $15.~8.118 
($12.00)1 $15,431,911---u-- ~-~!'_20_1_1-+-----f-----1-----+------+----+----+-----i 1112912011 51100 15,438.118 711112011 

7121/2011 Myron Rut! Oresaed 12 $16,596.73 ($12.00Jl $11,584.73 7122/2011 712812011 51340 16,584.73 8 1112/2011 
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